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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3640
ANSWERED ON:30.07.2009
LAYING OF RAILWAY LINE
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether work for laying of rail line at platform No. 2 of Delhi Cantt. is pending for the last three years;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government propose to start new passenger trains between Rewari and Delhi;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) & (b): The platform No. 2 of Delhi Cantt. is not operational. The yard work was initially entrusted to Rail Vikas Nigam Ltd. However, considering the complexities of working in yard, the work has been decided to be done by Railway organization. The target for completion has been fixed as March, 2010.

(c) & (d): Yes, Madam. The following services announced in Railway Budget 2009-10, will connect Rewari and Delhi:-

1) Introduction of Delhi Sarai Rohilla-Sadulpur (Tri-weekly) Express and

2) Extension of 2993/2994 Mumbai-Jaipur Express to Delhi (Tri-weekly)

(e): Does not arise.
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